which we relied, at the DHS’ request to calculate paid MA days and MA discharges, is of
undetermined reliability.

Based on the results of the procedures noted above, except for the effects, if any, of the matter
described in the preceding paragraph, we certify that the facility’s reasonable costs of providing
inpatient hospital care under the Commonwealth’s Medical Assistance Program as detailed in
the final amended MA-336 cost report are accurately stated in all material respects.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the DHS to set the Medical
Assistance reimbursement rate for this facility with a new Medical Rehab Unit, and is not
intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than the specified party.

We appreciate the cooperation, assistance, and courtesy granted our representatives by your
officials and the staff of the Guthrie Robert Packer Hospital.

Sincerely,

Timothy L. DeFoor
Auditor General

AMENDED ADJUSTMENT REPORT

PROVIDER NAME AND ADDRESS: Guthrie Robert Packer Hospital PROVIDER NO.:
One Guthrie Square
Sayre, PA 18840

PERIOD:

ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE ADJUSTED
NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENT OR ADJUSTED (DECREASE) TOTAL

FORM SCHEDULE LINE COLUMN

Inpatient Statistics
Total Inpatient Days

MA-336 S-2 3 1 1 General Routine Care 54,198.0   (59.0)   54,139.0

   To adjust the total inpatient days
 reported for proper cost reporting.

DHS 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51

MA Days

MA-336 S-2 4 1 2 General Routine Care 405.0   153.0   558.0
10 Psychiatric Unit 117.0   (89.0)   28.0

   To adjust the reported MA days to the
paid MA days per the Cost Settlement Report,
dated 9/7/2023.

DPW 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51
DPW 1151.41

MA Discharges

MA-336 S-2 10 9 3 PA MA Discharges - DRG 107.0   14.0   121.0
10 PA MA Discharges - Psychiatric 22.0   (18.0)   4.0

   To adjust the reported MA discharges to
the MA discharges per the Cost Settlement
Report, dated 9/7/2023.

DPW 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51
DPW 1151.41

B-1 Statistical Adjustments
Maintenance & Repair

MA-336 B-1 6 5 4 Operation of Plant 0   17,225.0   17,225.0
26 General Routine Care 95,984.0   (14,223.0)   81,761.0

   To adjust the Maintenance & Repair
statistic for proper cost reporting.

DHS 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51

Operation of Plant

MA-336 B-1 26 6 5 General Routine Care 95,984.0   (14,223.0)   81,761.0

   To adjust the Operation of Plant statistic
for proper cost reporting.

DHS 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51

REPORT REFERENCE

1007706140003
 1007706140015
1007706140051
7/1/21 to 6/30/22

AMENDED ADJUSTMENT REPORT

PROVIDER NAME AND ADDRESS: Guthrie Robert Packer Hospital PROVIDER NO.:
One Guthrie Square
Sayre, PA 18840

PERIOD:

ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE ADJUSTED
NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENT OR ADJUSTED (DECREASE) TOTAL

FORM SCHEDULE LINE COLUMN

REPORT REFERENCE

1007706140003
 1007706140015
1007706140051
7/1/21 to 6/30/22

Dietary

MA-336 B-1 26 9 6 General Routine Care 186,670.0   1,814.0   188,484.0

   To adjust the Dietary statistic for proper
cost reporting.

DHS 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51

Social Services

MA-336 B-1 26 17 7 General Routine Care 55,177.0   1,269.0   56,446.0

   To adjust the Social Services statistic
for proper cost reporting.

DHS 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51

C-2 Cost Adjustment

MA-336 C-2 34 1 8 Medical Rehab Unit 5,187,849$   (250,734)$   4,937,115$

   To delete non-allowable Capital Costs
on Buildings for new Medical Rehab Unit.

DHS 1163, Subchapter B, 1163.453

Charge Adjustment
DRG MA Charges

MA-336 C-2 26 9 9 General Routine Care 887,780$   403,554$   1,291,334$
27 Nursery 62,042$   28,202$   90,244$
28 Intensive Care Unit 259,672$   118,038$   377,710$
37 Operating Room 362,467$   164,765$   527,232$
39 Delivery and Labor Rm 28,950$   13,160$   42,110$
40 Anesthesiology 37,372$   16,988$   54,360$
41 Radiology-Diagnostic 197,434$   89,747$   287,181$
42 Radiology-Therapeutic 24,818$   11,281$   36,099$
44 Laboratory 659,907$   299,971$   959,878$
47 Intravenous Therapy 147$   67$   214$
48 Respiratory Therapy 122,885$   55,859$   178,744$
49 Physical Therapy 11,102$   5,047$   16,149$
50 Occupational Therapy 11,713$   5,324$   17,037$
51 Speech Therapy 8,896$   4,044$   12,940$
53 Electrocardiology 157,620$   71,649$   229,269$
54 Electroencephalography 3,770$   1,714$   5,484$
55 Medical Supplies 162,838$   74,020$   236,858$
56 Drugs Charged to Patients 774,088$   351,874$   1,125,962$
59 CT Scan 248,559$   112,986$   361,545$
60 MRI 55,284$   25,130$   80,414$
61 Cardiac Cath 24,263$   11,029$   35,292$
64 Impl. Dev. Charged to Patients 68,530$   31,151$   99,681$
70 Emergency 216,731$   98,518$   315,249$

4,386,868$   1,994,118$   6,380,986$

   To adjust the MA inpatient charges to
the paid MA charges per the Cost Settlement
Report, dated 9/7/2023.  The MA charges
are allocated on proportionate basis as
developed from the filed MA charges.

DPW 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51

AMENDED ADJUSTMENT REPORT

PROVIDER NAME AND ADDRESS: Guthrie Robert Packer Hospital PROVIDER NO.:
One Guthrie Square
Sayre, PA 18840

PERIOD:

ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE ADJUSTED
NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENT OR ADJUSTED (DECREASE) TOTAL

FORM SCHEDULE LINE COLUMN

REPORT REFERENCE

1007706140003
 1007706140015
1007706140051
7/1/21 to 6/30/22

Charge Adjustment
Psychiatric MA Charges

MA-336 C-3 35 3 10 Psych. Unit 280,041$   (213,946)$   66,095$
41 Radiology-Diagnostic 1,390$   (1,062)$   328$
44 Laboratory 45,325$   (34,627)$   10,698$
48 Respiratory Therapy 2,672$   (2,041)$   631$
53 Electrocardiology 3,164$   (2,417)$   747$
54 Electroencephalography 840$   (642)$   198$
56 Drugs Charged to Patient 8,180$   (6,249)$   1,931$
60 MRI 5,527$   (4,223)$   1,304$
70 Emergency Room 67,909$   (51,881)$   16,028$

415,048$   (317,088)$   97,960$

   To adjust the MA Psychiatric Inpatient
Charges to the paid MA Psychiatric
Inpatient Charges per the Cost Settlement
Report, dated 9/7/2023.  The MA Psychiatric
Inpatient Charges are allocated on a
proportionate basis as developed from the
submitted MA Psychiatric Inpatient
Charges.

DHS  1151.41

Charge Adjustment
MRU MA Charges

MA-336 C-7 34 3 11 Med Rehab Unit 53,550$   (53,550)$   0$
41 Radiology Diagnostic 484$   (484)$   0$
44 Laboratory 3,969$   (3,969)$   0$
48 Respiratory Therapy 3,014$   (3,014)$   0$
49 Physical Therapy 21,599$   (21,599)$   0$
50 Occupational Therapy 19,438$   (19,438)$   0$
51 Speech Therapy 3,742$   (3,742)$   0$
53 Electrocardiology 271$   (271)$   0$
55 Medical Supplies 2,371$   (2,371)$   0$
56 Drugs Charged to Patients 3,230$   (3,230)$   0$
59 CT Scan 4,751$   (4,751)$   0$

116,419$   (116,419)$   0$

   To adjust the MA Medical Rehab
Inpatient Charges to the paid MA Medical
Rehab Inpatient Charges per the Cost
Settlement Report, dated 9/7/2023.  The MA
Medical Rehab Inpatient Charges are allocated
on a proportionate basis as developed from the
submitted MA Medical Rehab Inpatient
Charges.

DHS 1163, Subchapter B, 1163.451

PROVIDER NUMBER PERIOD
7/1/2021 to 6/30/2022

PART I PENNSYLVANIA
AVERAGE COST MEDICAL ASSISTANCE

ACUTE  CARE  AND PER DIEM PROGRAM COST
FREESTANDING TOTAL DAYS PA M.A. PROGRAM (From Wkst. C-2, Col. 10) (Col. 2 x Col. 3)

COST - REIMBURSED ALL PATIENTS PATIENT DAYS (2 decimal  places) (Round To Nearest $)